## **HOUSE BILL 82**

C25lr0321 By: Montgomery County Delegation Introduced and read first time: January 23, 2015 Assigned to: Ways and Means Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 10, 2015 CHAPTER AN ACT concerning Montgomery County - Free-Play Pinball Machines - Placement Restrictions -Repeal MC 2-15 FOR the purpose of repealing a provision of law that prohibits, in Montgomery County, more than two free-play pinball machines that are not in locked storage and are available for public use from being kept on the same floor of a building; and generally relating to free-play pinball machines in Montgomery County. BY repealing Article – Business Regulation Section 17-416 Annotated Code of Maryland (2010 Replacement Volume and 2014 Supplement) SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows: Article - Business Regulation [17-416.This section does not apply to free-play pinball machines that are in locked storage and not available for public use.

## EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10 11

12

13

1415

16

17

18

19

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



 $\begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 2 \end{array}$ 

3

4

(b) In Montgomery County, not mo kept on the same floor of a building.]	re than 2 free-play pinball machines may be
SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER October 1, 2015.	ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
Approved:	
	Governor.
	Speaker of the House of Delegates.
	President of the Senate.